# LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION CORPDOC 3SER

SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors at any tier, LOCKHEED MARTIN may proceed a provided for in (3) below.

(2) Where submission of cost or pricing data is required or requested at any time prior to or during performance of this

# 3. ASSIGNMENT

"Counterfeit Work" means Work that is or contains unlawful or unauthorized reproductions, substitutions, or alterations that have been knowingly mismarked, misidentified, or otherwise misrepresented to be an authentic, unmodified part from the original manufacturer, or a source with the express written authority of the original manufacturer or current

The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- (a) "Contract" means the instrument of contracting, such as "Purchase Order", "PO", "Subcontract", or other such type designation, including these terms and conditions, all referenced documents, exhibits and attachments. If these terms and conditions are incorporated into a "master" agreement that provides for releases, (in the form of a Purchase Order or other such document) the term "Contract" shall also mean the Release document for the Work to be performed.
- (b) "FAR" means the Federal Acquisition Regulation, issued as Chapter 1 of Title 48, Code of Federal Regulations.
- (c) "LOCKHEED MARTIN" means LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, acting through its companies or business unidentified on the face of this Contract. If a subsidiary or affiliate of LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION is identified of face of this Contract, then "LOCKHEED MARTIN" means that subsidiary or affiliate.
- (d) "LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative" means a person authorized by LOCKHEED MARTIN's cognize

(f) If SELLER is engaged in the business of exporting manufacturing (whether exporting or not) or brokering defense articles or furnishing defense services, SELLER represents that it is and will continue to be registered with the Director of Defense Trade Controls, as required by the ITAR, and it maintains an effective export/import compliance program in accordance with the ITAR.

(c) Except for reasonable wear and tear, SELL any loss or damage to Furnished Property. Wi		

- (c) Unless this Contract expressly states that LOCKHEED MARTIN is designated as the importer of record, SELLER a that:
- (1) LOCKHEED MARTIN will not be a party to the importation of Works, the transaction(s) represented by this Contrac will be consummated after importation, and SELLER shall neither cause nor permit LOCKHEED MARTIN's name to be shown as "Importer Of Record" on any customs declaration Temporary or Import Bond; and
- (2) Upon request and where applicable, SELLER shall provide to LOCKHEED MARTIN Customs Form 7501 entitled "Customs Entry", properly executed.
- 16. INDEMNITY

- (b) If SELLER becomes aware of any compromise of information used in the performance of this Contract or provided LOCKHEED MARTIN to SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors (an "Incident"), SELLER take appropriate immediate actions to investigate and contain the Incident and any associated risks, including notification within seventy-two (72) hours to LOCKHEED MARTIN after learning of the Incident. As used in this clause, "compromise" means that information has been exposed to unauthorized access, inadvertent disclosure, known misus loss, destruction, or alteration other than as required to perform the Work. SELLER shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED MARTIN in conducting any investigation regarding the nature and scope of any Incident. Any costs incurred in investigating or remedying Incidents shall be borne by SELLER.
- (c) Prior to commencement of Work, SELLER shall have a written agreement with each of its employees performing services hereunder sufficient to enable SELLER to comply with this Clause.
- (d) LOCKHEED MARTIN INFORMATION provided to SELLER remains the property of LOCKHEED MARTIN. Within the (30) days of the expiration or termination of this Contract or upon the request of LOCKHEED MARTIN, SELLER shall return or certify the destruction of all LOCKHEED MARTIN INFORMATION and any reproductions, and SELLER shall promptly surrender all information or proprietary data developed by SELLER in performance of this Contract, unless its retention is authorized in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- (e) Any LOCKHEED MARTIN provided information identified as proprietary or subject to restrictions on public disclosur by law or regulation shall be encrypted (i) if transmitted via the Internet, or (ii) during electronic storage if potentially accessible by the Internet or otherwise by non-authorized users.

- (d) Items delivered under this Contract such as operation and maintenance manuals shall be delivered with the right to copy for internal use and/or copy and deliver with the right to use to LOCKHEED MARTIN's customers.
- (e) The tangible medium storing copies of all reports, memoranda or other materials in written form including machine readable form, prepared by SELLER and furnished to LOCKHEED MARTIN pursuant to this Contract shall become the property of LOCKHEED MARTIN. Nothing in this paragraph (e) assigns ownership of SELLER's intellectual property included on such medium to LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- (f) No other provision in this Contract, including but not limited to the Indemnity clause, shall be construed to limit the liabilities or remedies of the parties under this clause.

## 22. OFFSET CREDIT/COOPERATION

This Contract has been entered into in direct support of LOCKHEED MARTIN's international offset programs. All offset benefit credits resulting from this Contract are the sole property of LOCKHEED MARTIN to be applied to the offset program of its choice. SELLER shall assist LOCKHEED MARTIN in securing appropriate offset credits from the respect country government authorities.

### 23. PAYMENTS, TAXES, AND DUTIES

- (a) Unless otherwise provided, terms of payment shall be net thirty (30) days from the latest of the following: (1) LOCKHEED MARTIN's receipt of SELLER's proper invoice; (2) scheduled completion of performance date of the Work.
- (b) Each payment made shall be subject to reduction to the extent of amounts which are found by LOCKHEED MARTI SELLER not to have been properly payable, and shall also be subject to reduction for overpayments. SELLER shall promptly notify LOCKHEED MARTIN of any such overpayments and remit the amount of the overpayment except as otherwise directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN.
- (c) LOCKHEED MARTIN shall have a right of setoff against payments due or at issue under this Contract or any other Contract between the parties.
- (d) Payment shall be deemed to have been made as of the date of mailing LOCKHEED MARTIN's payment or electror funds transfer.
- (e) Unless otherwise specified, prices include all applicable federal, state, and local taxes, duties, tariffs, and similar feetimposed by any government, all of which shall be listed separately on the invoice.
- (f) SELLER shall submit upon the request of LOCKHEED MARTIN's Procurement Representative a release of claims using payment under this Contract.

### 30. SELLER BUSINESS SYSTEMS

"SELLER Business Systems" as used in this clause means SELLER's material management and accounting system, of estimating system, accounting system, earned value management system, property management system, and purchasing system. If SELLER's Business Systems are reviewed and approved by a Government agency, SELLER she provide prompt notice to LOCKHEED MARTIN whenever there is a material change in the status of the Government's

35. USE OF FREE, LIBRE AND OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE (FLOSS)